requirements that will cause the cost (including actual and reasonable soft and hard 

costs of design (including design of Oak Avenue Phase 2 Extension), permitting 

and construction, but excluding any Developer mark up or project management fee) 

of Oak Avenue Phase 1 Extension (“Oak Avenue Phase 1 Costs”) to exceed 

FIFTEEN MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($15,850,000) (“Maximum Oak Avenue Phase 1 Costs”), and shall cooperate 

with the Developer to ensure any other governmental agencies’ requirements do 

not cause the cost to exceed the Maximum Oak Avenue Phase 1 Costs (including, 

but not limited to, expediting review and approvals of design modification and 

value engineering if necessary).  City and Developer shall have the mutual right to 

approve the final design, cost and any change orders that will cause the Oak Avenue 

Phase 1 Costs to exceed TEN MILLION THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($10,350,000) for the Oak Avenue Phase 1 Extension 

(“Maximum Oak Avenue Fair Share Contribution”). Developer shall also pay 

the City, prior to the deadline set forth in the Schedule of Performance in the PSA, 

FIVE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,500,000) for 

final design (beyond 35% level) and construction costs for Oak Avenue Phase II 

Extension connecting Oak Avenue from Antoinette Lane to El Camino Real (“Oak 

Avenue Phase II Extension Payment”) and Developer shall cooperate with City 

and provide any necessary easements to allow construction of Oak Avenue Phase

[...]

an invoice with substantiating cost invoices from the contractor that are reasonably 

3 

acceptable to the City, reimburse the Developer for the Oak Avenue Phase 1 Costs 

incurred that exceed the Maximum Oak Avenue Fair Share Contribution, in an 

amount not to exceed FIVE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND 

DOLLARS ($5,500,000).  The City shall have the right to pay the amount in excess 

of the Maximum Oak Avenue Fair Share Contribution, up to an amount not to 

exceed FIVE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($5,500,000), in ten equal annual payments over the period of 10 years from the 

date of acceptance of Oak Avenue Phase 1 Extension by the City.  Any outstanding 

balance due after two years from the date of acceptance of Oak Avenue Phase 1 

Extension shall accrue interest at the Local Agency Investment Fund Rate in effect

[...]

reasonable soft and hard costs of design (including design of Centennial Trail 

Bridge), permitting and construction, but excluding any Developer mark up or 

project management fee) of the Centennial Trail Bridge (“Centennial Trail Bridge 

Costs”) to exceed ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($1,500,000) (“Maximum Centennial Trail Bridge Cost”) and shall cooperate with 

the Developer to ensure any other governmental agencies’ requirements do not 

cause the cost to exceed the Maximum Centennial Trail Bridge Cost (including, but 

not limited to, expediting review and approvals of design modification and value

[...]

Deposit Amount”) for actual costs (including appraisals, title fees, preparation of 

property conveyance documents, litigation expenses, etc.) incurred by the City to 

acquire the Oak Avenue ROW Properties and Off-Site Property Rights Agreements 

hereunder.  Developer shall make an initial payment to the City of TWO 

HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND ($250,000) not later than sixty days after 

Close of Escrow (as defined in the PSA) and shall make further deposits upon 

written request from the City up to the Maximum Off-Site Acquisitions Deposit 

Amount.  City will retain the amounts paid in a separate line item account (“Off-